
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1353 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06TH DECEMBER, 2021 

 

PRADHAN MANTRI ROJGAR PROTSAHAN YOJANA 

 

1353.  SHRI SANJAY JADHAV: 

  SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI: 

 

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:   
 

(a) the salient features of the Pradhan Mantri Rojgar Protsahan Yojana; 
 

(b) the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under the said scheme in 

Maharashtra so far; 
 

(c) the number of benificiaries covered under the said scheme in 

Maharashtra so far, particularly in Yavatmal-Washim constituency; 
 

(d) the details of the targets fixed and achieved so far and the section of the 

Government thereto; and 
 

(e) the steps being taken by the Government to cover a wider Section of 

targeted beneficiaries in the State under the said scheme ? 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 

 

(a): Government is implementing Pradhan Mantri Rojgar Protsahan Yojana 

(PMRPY) since 2016 with the objective to incentivise employers for creation 

of new employment and also aimed to bring informal workers to the formal 

workforce. Under the scheme, Government of India is paying Employer’s 

contribution i.e. 12% for a period of three years to the new employees earning 

wages less than or equal to  Rs. 15,000/- through EPFO. The terminal date for 

registration of beneficiary through establishment was 31st March 2019. The 

beneficiaries registered upto 31st March, 2019 will continue to receive the 

benefit for 3 years from the date of registration under the scheme i.e. upto 

31st March, 2022. 

 

  



 

(b): Subsidy disbursed in Maharashtra since inception of PMRPY scheme 

till November, 2021 is Rs. 1484.49 crore. 

 

(c): Benefit has been provided to 21.69 lakh beneficiaries in Maharashtra 

including 2567 in Yavatmal and 88 in Washim. 

 

(d): The scheme was estimated to benefit 20 lakh beneficiaries. As on 27th 

November, 2021, benefit has been provided to 1.21 crore beneficiaries through 

1.53 lakh establishments.   

 

(e): Campaigning for increasing the awareness about the scheme was done 

through various modes of media, including the website of EPFO. Besides this, 

to increase the awareness among employers and employers’ associations, a 

number of seminars and meetings were also conducted.   

 

***** 


